

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., et al.,

Respondents.

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS
ON ISSUE EXHAUSTION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

AMY J. WILDERMUTH
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
S.J. QUINNEY COLLEGE OF LAW
332 S. 1400 East, Room 101
Salt Lake City, UT 84112
(801) 585-6833
amy.wildermuth@utah.edu

SANNE H. KNUDSEN
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SCHOOL OF LAW
William H. Gates Hall
Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 221-7443
sknudsen@uw.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae Law Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. ISSUE EXHAUSTION SAFEGUARDS JUDICIAL ECONOMY AND ADMINIS- TRATIVE AUTONOMY	7
II. THE CLEAN AIR ACT'S ISSUE EX- HAUSTION REQUIREMENT REQUIRES THAT AN AGENCY HAVE ADEQUATE NOTICE	11
III. APPLYING THE ISSUE EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT AS MANDATED BY THE CAA IS ALSO CONSISTENT WITH COMMON LAW	15
IV. THE RESPONDENTS' STATUTORY CHALLENGE TO THE TRANSPORT RULE IS BARRED BY THE ISSUE EX- HAUSTION REQUIREMENT	18
A. The Issue Exhaustion Requirement Is Not Met By Relying on Language in Court Decisions Reviewing Previous Versions of the Challenged Rule	19
B. Comments Made in a Previous Rule- making Cannot Be Automatically Bootstrapped and Assumed to Apply to the Challenged Rule	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Interstate Air Transport Raises the Kind of Complex Problems That Would Benefit From Agency Review in the First Instance.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1983)	1, 17
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	13
<i>EME Homer City Generation v. EPA</i> , 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6, 18, 20, 22, 26
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 492 (1955)	10
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969)	8, 9, 15
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (2000)	6
<i>Mossville Envtl. Action Now v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>National Ass'n of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA</i> , 2013 WL 4417438 (August 20, 2013)	14
<i>Natural Resources Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Natural Resources Def. Council v. Thomas</i> , 805 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	12, 17
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	6, 19, 20, 21
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	7, 9
<i>Texas Mun. Power Agency v. EPA</i> , 89 F.3d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Unemployment Compensation Comm’n v. Aragon</i> , 329 U.S. 143 (1946).....	11
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	7
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	8
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	10

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B) (2013)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D) (2013)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(E) (1988)	26

REGULATORY MATERIALS

63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998)	6
EPA, Proposed Air Pollution Transport Rule, Slideshow Presentation, at slide 35, available at http://www.epa.gov/airquality/transport/pdfs/TRPresentationfinal_7-26_webversion.pdf	25
EPA, Transport Rule Primary Response to Comments (June 2011), Docket No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0491-4513, available at http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=EPA-HQOAR-2009-0491-4513	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cynthia R. Farina, <i>False Comfort and Impossible Promises: Uncertainty, Information Overload, and the Unitary Executive</i> , 12 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 357 (2010)	4
